Padriac Steinschneider
Gotham Design & Community Development Ltd.

329 Broadway

Dobbs Ferry, New York 10522

(914) 693-5093 = Fax: (914) 693-5390
Cell (914) 906-4802 = arch329@gmail.com
February 24, 2020

Dobbs Ferry Planning Board
112 Main Street
Dobbs Ferry, New York 10522

Re: 156 Palisade Street
Site Plan Review

Dear Members of the Planning Board:

After the site walk on February 16, we took a look at how we could integrate several of the
suggestions that were made. It was interesting to hear the appreciation for the building at 134
Palisade in terms of it aesthetics from both members of the Planning Board and from the members of
the Architectural and Historic Review Board who were present.

Submitted please find copies of a revised design that changes the previous aesthetic to one that is
more consistent with the 134 Palisade building and perhaps with more than half of the buildings on the
block. Where we had looked at this previously as a place for pitched roofs in context with the
immediately neighboring buildings, we have designed this with a flat roof.

We have also addressed several other issues of concern that were mentioned, such as the height of
the building that is closest to the street and the character of the entry. From the street to the top of the
flat roof that is on the portion of the building adjacent to the street, the height would average 30 feet
with the garage in the basement appearing as a story from the.street and two stories with apartments
above. The portion of the building that is set back from the front would then have the third story with
two more apartments, but that height measured from the grade adjacent to the building on the side
and back would be approximately 31 feet. The amount of the third floor that would cut back from the
front has several different layouts, which we can present at the next meeting. We have added a
covered canopy for the front entry which would be integrated with the landscaped garden that we are
proposing between the'sidewalk and the building. With this configuration, the left side of the building is
set back 8 feet from the sidewalk to the entry and porches above, the middle of the building is setback
16 feet from the sidewalk to the front wall of the building, and the right side of the building is set back
18 feet to the porches and 26 feet to the building. The third floor would be set back a minimum of that
26 feet, with the possibility of one or both sides setback further.

Our intent is to not cut the number of units in the building from the proposed eight and to maximize the
number of parking spaces in the garage, which we believe is limited to 8, and may turn out to be 7 if
there is a concem with having the basement extend into the sideyard setbacks. It is our intent to have
the mass of the building above the foundation comply with all of the setback requirements, although
we need to confirm with the Building Inspector that we are in compliance with the required front yard

setback using the prevailing setback.

Submitted with this letter, please find on of the concept plans for this revised design.

We look fg b discussing this with you at your March 5, 2020 meeting.

Q0 ADESIGN & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT LTD.
addy Steinsc nelder, President
As Agent for 156 Palisade Street LLC.
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Padriac Steinschneider
Gotham Design & Community Development Ltd.

329 Broadway

Dobbs Ferry, New York 10522

. (914) 693-5093 = Fax: (914) 693-5320
Cell (914) 906-4802 = _arch329@gmail.com

February 24, 2020

Dobbs Ferry Building Department

112 Main Street '
\
Re: 156 Palisade Street LL'U é B\/

Dobbs Ferry, New York 10522
Site Plan Review /,

This letter is to provide the information that we have gathered pertaining to the prevalining front yard
setback for 156 Palisade Street. The existing properties within the Context Zone on the same side of
the sireet have the following setbacks from their front property line:

Dear Mr. Manley:

134 Palisade 7.5 Feet

138 1.0

142 1.0

144 10.0

148 45 (o porch exceeding 75 sq.ft.)
150 16.5 (to porch exceeding 75 sq.ft.)
154 17.5 (to porch exceeding 75 sq.ft.)
156 5.8 (subject property)

164 _0.5

Total 64.3 Feet
64.3 Feet divided by 9 properties equals a prevailing set back of 7.144 Feet.

If the two houses on Cedar Street within the Context Area are included, although they are not on the
same street, the total increases by 7.5 feet to 71.8 feet total, which divided by 11 properties then
equals a prevailing setback of 6.53 feet.

All of these dimensions were taken at the properties by measuring from the front of the building to the
street side of the curb. The control was established by 164, 156, and 154 Palisade Street, which are
shown on the survey. This resulted in a dimension from the street side of the curb to the property line
of 9 feet. We then subtracted 9 feet from each measurement to determine the setback. Observation
indicates that the curb is a straight line, as are the front property lines. The actual calculation used for
156 is 5.8 feet, although the survey indicates an actual setback of 5.6 feet. We included this deviation
in our calculations to have any error increase the setback, instead decrease the setback to
compensate for any deviation in the measurements taken. This is an error allowance of 0.2 feet, which
is 2.4 inches. This adjusts for any instance in which the tape was not perfectly perpendicular to the
property line or not perfectly level.

The curre
most of

Site plan being presented assumes a minimum front yard setback of 8 feet, with
e buiiding being set back significantly further.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Paddy Steinschneider, President
As Agent for 156 Palisade Street LLC.




|

FEB 2 4 2020

V§ﬂ§qg of Dobbs Ferry
Building Department

| —

LEGEND:
DROP CURB
I 5 e
o LIGHT POLE
PROPERTY LINE OF 61.67 , - TRAFFIC SIGN
TAX LOT 29 _ STONE RETG WAL ;5 05 up. BLOCK RET'G WALL gy SO P
W/WIRE FENCE ON TOP Ry "O.) GEN ONLINE . 16N N UTILITY POLE
N o % HYDRANT
e N - — Stk 12584 PLANIS s 00 — (% WATER VALVE
: . Z [ 7 4 bko]’l @ 5 S SN m\\ﬁ _ 121.54 54 GAS VALVE
o2 _Z190 W{@&E%us 43 : \@ DRAINAGE INLET
O o= METAL AN CATCH BASIN
To = _ SHED 2 CLETER (@/ NG ® SEWER MANHOLE
M E EEN 3|43 §f§, 2l NS ®  ELECTRIC MANHOLE
» b% ,\ = % 7 CLSTER ,EQL'E Lol E ® WATER MANHOLE
CoNC, Wk 12504 ) |15 =l S S —w W-WATER MAIN
' mzo.w/‘ wl w iy ‘ , ———— SEWER (COMBINED)
50— b =21z = E E— ELECTRIC LINE
= N S s [<b]
= = / P 0 Jie @ G G~ GAS LINE
=~ 15 Oo’ 3 / e =l A OVER HEAD WIRES
s Q) el [ T 1(2}'59 e arear lETRE ~ —o—o— CHAIN LINK FENCE
) gEEﬁL \ 12277 112064 = | 117\20 Q3 T TOP OF CURB
L8 8 \ / i /EIE : O3 BC BOTTOM OF CURB
=59 ) [ F 1o.05 =l , O - W TOP OF WALL
% % Q) TN STONE-BURB 155 751 U = 4 118.54 B[l CONGRETE RETC WAL oy = BW BOTTOM OF WALL
NVind LRt 2012 & e A [ S— — = o St
s /S = g =0 3 / 3 : ° c C— CABLE LINE
= ~7 /g g A g8l E T
8 CLUSTER 121.93 /é / § g / 117.83 § WOOD TERRACE E_/
= = f ' /
v B " P \ / 114.80
S «122,38 7 16,2
- : E O el 12053 || srove cure ‘Jf_gd 116402 1—F \
N v = 2
L] | \LO . N20.73 NI J N
n | =00 /@/ 120 B sseoSSSSEENL N7 E ¥
i = 4 $ v Y I— S m;
Y l = ifizpe 27 s g7  CONGRETE ReF WKl B -
I—— l Ei 2|\ -7 P CONCRETE 81 115.03 ,§§ TWO
I cars1 5 B / \ /IS SN eeer (L PANTS BN, STORY
V) ! = 5 g2 & ATNE S ST S N
Li S 3 / /& < 113,76 ES FRAME
| <123.78 E% z /L'i'/ * 119.48 /R N BIThE =
I £ B/l “ . AN or S #154
CK | S | S114.85 TWO SiLL . g
! cone. "\s.0 I -
< | /i / PAD L’c_)'- STORY 5
! U FRAME _ | N .
O : WO \ g ) et | No. 156 = Press | ROOFED PORCH @)
I—L—I | m/ we [/ WW [ A
O | STORY o L& / S i | &
- =1 VI ~ DO b0k =
: I FRAME g -7 g 1135557 RN\ ONE SIORY FRAVE 11&3@ 82 5
] 55 0 = > rre N\ R 90 D O
A SILL , ==} gﬁ/ - /11407 Frizeo T30 STEPS Lk b : | a e _ L
R S S 2 W -] R N — | N ——————— | > S
STEPS CONCRETE WALK. STONE RETG WALL (GEN. ONNE) e T03.05 STONE RETG WALL [GEN. ONCNENTSO: 107.07 T Lager T iosar S
' | 108-36 \CRETE s [N 7 0s. 105.52 h o —
116.13 " %4 5 g | b =z & WALK 106.79 & o
- B =8 /l:ﬁlé o =X myu-\;nié D 53 I 105.42 ® o E ﬁ
. DROP CURB IR \ 111.57 { \x \ T 708.88 (r I o 104.80 0422 - g
e \ \ A PARKING STONE CURB DROP CURB - 3.8
\ \ =.76.67" \ EELL:
- . N | \ VR
N 108,20 107.02 < by
R S 2 2 822
/N0 SEVER WANHOLE FOUND IN THS DRECTIN \ N \ 5\ 2 = § i
x N, N
e mE PALISADES STREET e A 10528 ——
\ \ =97 R=102.81 ‘53 8
FORMERLY FIRST STREET —— WATER MAI: — O o _;) g ]
— - (] - O
E GAS LINE @ 3 NS
oS LINE 64 LN —— £ 5 S
Y o v
112.76 1968 os73 || GaS INE 18315 STONE CURB 18535 —i— =3, |5
g8 ¢ |2
Xz ;a Q g g
By O Z
555 |2
8 §
Ea & |5
2ER |2
NOTE: g2 |3
=g &
1. ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE IN NAVD 1988 VERTICAL DATUM. §§§ c
e O
2. THE INFORMATION GIVEN ON THIS SURVEY PERTAINING TO UTILITIES AND g_g % :
OR SUBSTRUCTURES IS NOT CERTIFIED FOR ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS. Zzé < 2
==
3. SEWER MANHOLE RIM AND INVERT ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON WERE LOT AREA - 26,675 SQ FT 2020 AC. "TEE |v
OBTAINED FROM FIELD MEASUREMENTS. ,_‘.: g wm -
4. WATER, ELECTRIC AND GAS LINES SHOWN HEREON ARE TAKEN FROM ALL ELEVATIONS HEREON ARE GENERALLY ALIGNED WITHNAVD 1988 VERTICAL DATOM. 258 |8
FIELD MARKING AND MUST BE VERIFIED BEFORE ANY DESIGN. BELOW SURFACE ENCROACHMENTS ARE NOT SHOWN. THE EXISTENCE OF RIGHT OF WAYS AND/OR EASEMENTS OF RECORD, IF EE™ i
. ANY, NOT SHOWN HEREON, ARE NOT CERTIFIED, 88¢s M
5. CONSULT THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANY PRICR TO. DESIGNING A TITLE REPORT OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY WAS NOT PROVIDED, A DEED OF THE SURJECT PROPERTY WAS NOT PROVIDED es 2 A
IMPROVEMENTS, 289 |2
[0
6. THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF AN ABSTRACT _ 23 |%
OF TITLE AND IS SUBJECT TO ANY STATE OF FACTS THAT MAY BE UNAUTHG ALTERATION OR ADDITIONS TO VEY MAP B G AL LAND SURVEYORS SEAL EEES I
REVEALED BY AN EXAMINATION OF SUCH. 0F7209,SUB-DIVISION2,OFNEWYORKSTATEEI;;‘JSC%ONLAW.COPIESOFTHISSURVEYMAPSI“;%I‘BEARNGTHIESIX[;DIAHON ‘
SURVEYORS INKED SEAL OR EMBOSSED SEAL NOT BE CONSIDERED TO BE A TRUE AND VALID COP Y. : H niR APH" :AI , S‘ 'R VEY
7. UNDER GROUND UTILITIES WERE NOT MARKED BY CODE 753, AS A , %%XLOTSZ INBLO(?EW SECTION 3.80
, A .
RESULT UNDER GROUND CONNECTIONS CCULDN'T BE VERIFIED. ifications indi i i i
Efﬁfé“ﬂ?cf mg;"a‘ed are hm“;ld only to ’hfﬁe"f“;fl for whom thtis WAl prepared an]r.} on h“,ﬂ’;:"‘ behalf AS SHOWN ON THE OFFICIAL TAX MAPS OF
certifications are not transferable. ' VILLAGE OF DOBBS FERRY
PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY CONSTRUCTION CALL 1800-272—4480. (NOT FOR TFTLE TRANSFER) LOCATED AT
SEVISIONS VILLAGE OF DOBBS FERRY
GRAPHIC SCALE TOWN OF GREENBURGH
NO. DATE DESC. BY 16 0 8 16 32 : WESTCHESTER COUNTY NEW YORK.
N = DATE: MAY 04, 2019. SCALE: 1 .16.0
(N FEET O WCRO539-14(TOPO) (RE-CONFIGURED PROPERTY LINES) Measurement in U.S. Standard.
COPYRIGHT €)2019 SUMMIT LAND SURVEYING P.C.




Padriac Steinschneider
Gotham Design & Community Development Lid.

329 Broadway

Dobbs Ferry, New York 10522

(914) 693-5093 = Fax: (914) 693-5390
Cell (914) 906-4802 = _arch329@gmail.com
April 15, 2020

Dobbs Ferry Planning Board
112 Main Street
Dobbs Ferry, New York 10522

Re: 156 Palisade Street
Site Plan Review

Dear Members of the Planning Board:

This letter is to request that the Pre-Submission Conference for the 156 Palisade
application be continued at your May 7 meeting. We are not submitting anything new at
this point, since it seemed that the design that we presented at the March 5 meeting was
well enough received to move to the next step in the process. It is our hope that you will
call for the Public Hearing at your May 7, 2020 meeting.

At the March 5 Planning Board meeting, the Board said that it would schedule a Work
Session that evening to be conducted in the next couple of weeks in time for its next
meeting specifically to evaluate the site coverages and setback requirements that would
be most appropriate for the MDR-2 zoning district. This is something that the Board of
Trustees requested in September that the Planning Board take on. The Planning Board
was asked to provide recommendations for the calibration of of the appropriate limits for
building coverage, impervious coverage, front, rear, and side yard setbacks in this
district,. The Planning Board started talking about this at its January 9 Planning Board
meeting, but it does not seem that anything has happened since then.

The Village has quickly developed a humber of work-arounds to the fact that groups
cannot assemble due to the CoVid-19. It has facilitated meetings in a virtual environment.
Zoom and other platforms have become the way in which groups of people can meet and
discuss serious issues, while maintaining safe separation and social distancing. The
Dobbs Ferry Village Board has successfully conducted its Budget Work Shop and two
regular meetings, including one with the Public Hearing for the Budget, since then.
Judging from what has to happen before public meetings are permitted in person again, it
is not practical to wait until things are “back to normal.”

We request that you conduct the Work Session discussed at the March 5 meeting in
advance of the May 7 meeting so that there will be some understanding of what the
Planning Board believes are the appropriate limits for the coverages and set backs.

We have previously submitted support documents for what we believe to be the
appropriate limits. We have made recommendations based on the original reason that
the Land Use Committee added the MDR-2 zoning district to the new Code, as well as on
studies of the existing neighborhood and comments received both in the discussions
about 75 Main Street and 156 Palisade Street.
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The fact that members of the Planning Board have cited 134 and 136 Palisade Street as
positive examples is encouraging. The building coverage at 134 on a site with 4,792
square feet of area is 58.55% providing five apartments and the building coverage at 136
on a site with 4,356 square feet of area is 73.37% providing eight apartiments. There may
have been some confusion during the site visit when a resident of the 136 building was
asked how many units were in that building and answered that it is four apartments.
Maybe they thought the question was how many units on each floor.

The original model for the neighborhood, which was used in creating the MDR-2 zoning
district, was the 5,000 square foot parcel improved with a three story building with a total
of six apartments. The Land Use Committee changed the height to allow three stories
and increased the density from the previous one unit per 2,500 square feet to one unit
per 800 square feet of lot area. The buildings of that type in the neighborhood are
characterized as having two units on each floor. With two apartments of 1,250 square
feet each and 300 square feet allocated for stairs and a hallway, the footprint is 2,700
square feet, which is 54% of a 5,000 square foot parcel.

We are looking forward to reviewing this with you at both the Work Session and your next
regular meeting on May 7, 2020.

ESIGN & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT LTD.
dy Steingchneider, President
As Agent for 156 Palisade Street LLC.




